
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

 
Gambling & Licensing Acts Committee 

 
To: Councillors Merrett (Chair), Ayre, Funnell, Sue Galloway, 

Horton, Hyman, Looker, Moore, Orrell, Pierce, Reid, 
Runciman, Taylor, B Watson and Wiseman (Vice-Chair) 
 

Date: Friday, 20 November 2009 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue:  
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 August 

2009 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is 5:00 pm on Thursday 19 November 2009. 
 



 
 
4. Gambling Act 2005 - Triennial Review of the 

Statement of Policy   
(Pages 7 - 44) 

 This report advises members of the review of the Council’s 
statement of gambling policy, of the consultation undertaken and 
of the changes made as a result of that consultation and revised 
guidance. Members are asked to recommend the full policy to 
Council for approval. 
 

5. Licensing Act 2003 - Problem Premises   (Pages 45 - 56) 
 This report advises members of recent advice from the 

Department of Culture Media and Sport (DCMS) in respect of the 
adoption of a ‘Yellow and Red Card’ approach to Licensing 
Reviews. 
 

6. Regulation of Lap Dancing Clubs   (Pages 57 - 84) 
 This report advises members of the introduction of the Policing 

and Crime Bill which is currently being scrutinised by Parliament. 
It will allow local authorities to regulate lap dancing clubs and 
similar venues. It also seeks members views on the transitional 
procedure and time scales on the proposals set out in the 
consultation document. 
 

7. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the  Local Go
[...]
OMMITTEE 

DATE 7 AUGUST 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MERRETT (CHAIR), 
SUE GALLOWAY, HORTON, HYMAN, LOOKER, 
MOORE, ORRELL, PIERCE, REID, TAYLOR, 
B WATSON AND WISEMAN (VICE-CHAIR) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS AYRE, FUNNELL AND RUNCIMAN 

 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 
 
 

6. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee held on 5 June 2009 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record, 
subject to the resolution at minute 4 being 
amended, as underlined, to read: 

 
 “That Members note the contents of the report 

and the published mandatory and discretionary 
codes as outline in the government published 
document Selling Alcohol responsibly and ask 
Officers to respond, incorporating points agreed 
by Members”. 

 
 
 
 

7. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there was no registered speakers for this meeting. 
 
 

8. MINOR VARIATION REPORT  
 
Members considered a report advising them of amendments to the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of minor variations of premises licences and 
club premises certificates and for the supervision of alcohol sales in church 
and village halls. The report also sought revision to the delegations under 
the Act to be consistent with the legislative changes. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



The Licensing Act has been in force since November 2005 and since then 
it has been under constant review. As a result, the government has 
produced two amendments to the primary legislation under the Legislative 
and Regulatory Reform Act 2006. The first is a simplified process for minor 
variations to premises licences and club premises certificates and the 
second, the removal of the requirement for a designated premises 
supervisor and personal licence holder at community premises. 
 
Officers advised Members that under the old process
[...]
ations for minor variations made under 
sections 41A and 86A of the Licensing Act 
2003. 

 
 REASON: To maximise the resource 

efficiencies available to the Council by virtue of 

Page 4



the deregulatory order for minor premises 
licence and club premises certificate variations. 

 
 (ii) That Members receive a 6 Monthly report to 

inform them on how the simplified process for 
minor licence variations is working. 1 

 
 REASON: To keep members informed. 
 
 iii) That Members noted the amendments to the 

Licensing Act 2009 in respect to the supervision 
of the supply of alcohol at community premises. 

 
 REASON: To keep members informed of 

changes in relevant legislation. 
 
 
 
 
 
Action Required  
1. Licensing Officers to note request for 6 monthly report 
and add to work plan.   
 
 

 
DH  

 
 
 
 
Councillor Merrett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.05 pm and finished at 2.35 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Gambling and Licensing Acts Committee 20 November 2009 
 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

Gambling Act 2005 -Triennial Review of the Statement of  Policy.  

 Summary 
 
1. This report advises members of the review of the councils statement of 

gambling policy, of the consultation undertaken and of the changes made as a 
result of that consultation and revised guidance. Members are asked to 
recommend the revised policy to full council for approval. 

 
 Background 
 
2. Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act)  requires licensing authorities 

to keep their statements of gambling policy under review and in any event 
before each successive period of three years. The current policy is due to 
expire on 31st January 2010.  

 
3. When the current policy was drafted in 2006 a template was produced by the 

Department of Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) for licensing authorities to 
use. This template was found to lack cohesion and logic so this council 
produced its policy
[...]
 
 Risk Management 
 
11. The Council is statutorily required to review its gambling policy. Providing this 

has been done in accordance with the legislation then there is no risk  in 
members recommending its approval. Should the Council  not approve a policy 
then it will be in breach of statutory requirements and will be unable to fulfil the 
requirement of the Act. 

 
 Recommendations 
 
12. Members are asked to consider any revisions they wish to make to the draft 

statement of gambling policy, and recommend the policy for approval by full 
Council on 3rd December 2009 

 
 Reason: to satisfy the requirements of section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005. 
  
 
Author:  

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Richard Haswell  
Head of Licensing and Safety 
 
Neighbourhoods and 
Community Safety 
 
Tel No.01904 551515 
 

 

Andy Hudson  
Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Community Safety 
 
Report Approved √ Date  

 

 

Specialist Implications Officer 
Legal - Martin Blythe  
Tel No. 01904 551044 
 

Wards Affected: All  √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report. 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Gambling Act 2005 and supporting guidance to local authorities 
 
Statement of Gambling Policy 2006 - 2010 
 
 
Annexes:  
 
Annex 1  Draft revision of Gambling Policy 
Annex 2  Consultation Process and list of consultees 
Annex 3  Table of comments received and action taken 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Draft 3 – November 2009 1

Annex 1 

 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 
 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 

 
Item Page 

Part A  
1. The licensing objectives  
2. Introduction  
3. Declaration  
4. Responsible Authorities  
5. Interested parties  
6. Exchange of information  
7. Enforcement  
8. Licensing authority functions  
  
Part B - Premises licences  
9. General Principles  
10. Adult Gaming Centres  
11. (Licensed) Family Entertainment Centres  
12. Casinos  
13. Bingo  
14. Betting premises  
15.Track
[...]
f Neighbourhood Services 
 

Licensing Act 2003 – Problem Premises 

 Summary 
 
1. This report advises members of recent advice from the Department of Culture, 

Media and Sport (DCMS) in respect of the adoption of a ‘Yellow and Red ‘card 
approach to Licensing reviews. 

 
 Background 

 
2. Under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 (section 87 for clubs) where 

problems exist at a licensed premise a responsible authority or interested party 
may call for the licensing authority to hold a hearing and review the licence. 
The DCMS has suggested that in some areas the was a reluctance among 
responsible authorities to review licences without very strong evidence. 

 
3.  The DCMS have therefore been encouraging, through a series of regional 

seminars, that police, trading standards and environmental health officers be  
more pro-active in seeking early reviews of premises causing problems in 
communities. 

 
4. Where reviews are sought the DCMS suggest that licensing committees 

consider adopting a yellow card / red card approach where premises are found 
to be failing to promote one or more of the licensing objectives. 

 
5. A yellow card involves the imposition of tough new conditions that are 

appropriate to the problems at issue ie sale of alcohol to children together with 
a warning that if a further review is necessary and matters have not improved , 
there would be a presumption that the licence would be revoked (red card). It is 
recognised that for serious issues revocation would be the only appropriate 
action. 

 
6. The government also advise that any yellow card should be highly visible in the 

community and send a clear message to alcohol retailers and the public that 
action will be taken against those who act contrary to the licensing objectives 
and the law. This will make an important contribution to the community’s 
confidence in the licensing authority. This approach does not necessarily mean 
the physical issue of cards but the imposition  of a condition requiring the 

Agenda Item 5Page 45



premises to display a visible notice at the premises detailing the outcome of 
the review and the warning that has been given maybe appropriate.  

  
 Consultation 
 
7. All responsible authorities have been made aware of this advice from the 

DCMS.  
 
 Options 
 
8. Members may consider adopting this approach or not when considering any 

reviews brought before them. 
 
 Analysis 
 
9. Whilst the DCMS have launched this approach as a new initiative this type of 

graduated enforcement has been practiced in York for many years by 
regulatory departments. It also mirrors the way that licensing committees have 
dealt with licence applications and in the two reviews that have been 
determined by members. The adoption of a yellow/red card approach will 
therefore not see any major change to our policies. Members may however 
wish to consider the imposition of a condition requiring the visible display of a 
notice in premises detailing the outcome of any review.  

 
 Corporate Strategy 
 
10. Effective regulation of problematic licensed premises will make York a Safer 

City 
 
 Implications 
 
11. Financial: None 
 
 Human Resources (HR):  None 
 
 Equalities:  None 
 
 Legal : None  
 
 Crime and Disorder: None 
 
 Information Technology (IT):  None 
 
 Property:  None 
 
 Other:  None 
 
 Risk Management 
 

Page 46



12. There is no risk to the council in adopting this approach to reviews.  
 
 Recommendations 
 
13.  Members are asked to adopt the yellow/red card approach when conducting 

reviews and where appropriate attach a condition requiring premises to display 
a notice on their premises detailing the outcome of the review. 

 
 Reason : To assist with the effective implementation of the Licensing Act 2003 

in the city. 
 

 
Author:  

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Richard Haswell  
Head of Licensing and Safety 
 
Neighbourhoods and 
Community Safety 
 
Tel No.01904 551515 
 

 

Andy Hudson  
Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Community Safety 
 
Report Approved √ Date 9/10/09 

 

 

Specialist Implications Officer 
Legal - Martin Blythe  
Tel No. 01904 551044 
 

Wards Affected: All  √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report. 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 
 
 
Annexes:  
 
Annex 1 Letter to local authorities from Gerry Sutcliffe MP,  Minister for Sport 
 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



  

 

  
 

   

 
Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee 20th November 2009 
 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

REGULATION OF LAP DANCING CLUBS 

 Summary 
 
1. This report advises members of the introduction of the Policing and Crime Bill 

which is currently being scrutinised by Parliament.  It introduces a new category 
of sex establishment called ‘sex encounter venue’ that will allow local 
authorities to regulate lap dancing clubs and similar venues.  It also seeks 
members views on the transitional procedure and time scales on the proposals 
set out in the consultation document. 

 
 Background 
 
2. The increase in the number of lap dancing clubs in recent years has become an 

issue of concern for many local communities across England and Wales.  York 
was no exception, a fact which was highlighted in a report to the Licensing Act 
2003 Committee in October 2006 (Operational Implications of the Licensing Act 
2003) with the establishment of two such clubs in Micklegate and a number of 
enquiries. 

 
3. In June 2008 the Department for the Culture, Media and Sport, wrote to the 

chief executives of local authorities to clarify how they viewed the powers 
available to them under the 2003 Act and to seek their views on whether these, 
and other controls, were sufficient to address the concerns of local people and 
businesses.  The majority of those who responded, including this authority, felt 
that additional legislation should be introduced to provide controls that are 
specific to lap dancing clubs and similar premises.  This approach was also 
supported by a wide range of stakeholders including the Local Government 
Association, the National Organisation of Residents’ Associations and the 
campaign groups Object and the Fawcett Society. 

 
4. As a result of the consultation and support the Government announced on the 

2nd December 2008 that they would introduce legislation to reclassify lap 
dancing clubs and other similar venues as ‘sex establishments’ under Schedule 
3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.  These 
provisions were included in the Policing and Crime Bill, which was introduced in 
Parliament on 19th December 2008. 

 
5. Clause 26 of the Policing and Crime Bill introduces a new category of sex 

Agenda Item 6Page 57



  

establishment under Schedule 3 to the 1982 Act called a ‘sex encounter venue’.  
This new category covers venues that provide ‘relevant entertainment’.  
Relevant entertainment is defined as any live performance or display of nudity 
which is of such a nature that, ignoring financial gain, it must be reasonably 
assumed to be provided solely or principally for the purpose of sexually 
stimulating any member of the audience.  Such venues will require a sex 
establishment licence, however, there is an exemption for premises which 
provide such entertainment infrequently and, even if premises do qualify as a 
sex encounter venue, the local authority still has the discretion to waive the 
requirement for a licence. 

 
6. In summary Schedule 3 to the 1982 Act will, in particular: 
 

• Allow local authorities to adopt the legislation. 
 

• Allow local people to oppose an application for a sex establishment 
licence if they have legitimate concerns that a lap dancing club would be 
inappropriate given the character of an area because, for example, the 
area was primary a residential area. 

 
• Require licences to renewed at least yearly, at which point local people 

will have the opportunity to raise objections with the local authority. 
 

• Allow a local authority to reject a licence application if they believe that to 
grant a licence for a lap dancing club would be inappropriate given the 
character of a particular area. 

 
• Allow a local authority to set a limit on the number of sex encounter 

venues that they think appropriate for a particular area. 
 

• Allow a local authority to impose a wider range of conditions on the 
licences of lap dancing clubs than they are currently able to under the 
2003 Act. 

 
 Proposals for Regulations 
 
7. To implement the measures introduced by Clause 26 of the Policing and Crime 

Bill there will need to be a transitional period to allow existing lap dancing clubs 
and other venues falling within the definition of a sex encounter venue time to 
comply with the new legislation.  The transitional period is the time that existing 
operators will be given to apply with the new legislation.  A copy of the 
transitional period can be found at Annex 1 in the Home Office consultation 
document. 

 
 Existing Lap Dancing Clubs 
 
8. Existing clubs would be required to apply for a new sex establishment licence in 

the manner set out in Schedule 3 to the 1982 Act, subject to the transitional 
arrangements.  

 

Page 58



  

 Timescales – adopt legislation 
 
9. The consultation on the transitional period closes on the 14th December 2009, 

then, subject to the Policing and Crime Bill receiving Royal Assent, the 
provisions on lap dancing are expected to be commenced in April 2010.  
However, the provisions will only take effect in any given area once the relevant 
local authority has passed a resolution to adopt them and appoints a day for the 
provisions to come in force in that area.  Officers response to the consultation 
are set out at Annex 2. 

 
 Consultation
[...]
olicy seeks to 
achieve.

Policy Background 

10. The increase in the number of lap dancing clubs in recent years has 
become an issue of concern for many local communities. Estimates 
suggest that the number of venues has doubled since 2004 and there 
are now close to 300 throughout the United Kingdom.2 Other estimates 
put the figure closer to 150.3 Most lap dancing clubs are regulated 
under the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the 2003 Act’), under which they hold a 
premises licence/club premises certificate to provide ‘regulated 
entertainment’. Under the 2003 Act, the objections of local people and 
businesses must be based on the four licensing objectives, namely: the 
prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; prevention of public 
nuisance and the protection of children from harm. As a result, 
licensing authorities cannot consider the objections of local people and 
businesses that are based on matters outside the scope of these four 
objectives, such as whether a lap dancing clubs is appropriate given 
the character of an area. 

11. In June 2008 Gerry Sutcliffe, the Parliamentary Under Secretary of 
State at the Department of the Culture, Media and Sport, wrote to the 
chief executives of local authorities to clarify how they viewed the 
powers available to them under the 2003 Act and to seek their views 
on whether these, and other controls, were sufficient to address the 
concerns of local people and businesses. The majority of those who 
responded felt that additional legislation should be introduced to 
provide controls that are specific to lap dancing clubs and similar 
premises and suggested that Schedule 3 to the 1982 Act should be 
used for this purpose4. This approach was also supported by a wide 
range of stakeholders including the Local Government Association, the 
National Organisation of Residents Associations and the campaign 
groups Object and the Fawcett Society.

12. Alternative approaches that sought to make changes to the 2003 Act 
and utilise existing planning legislation were proposed by industry 
representatives who opposed the use of the 1982 Act. However, it was 
felt that such changes, especially those making use of planning 
legislation, would be overly complex and would not provide sufficient 
additional powers called for by many local authorities to regulate lap 
dancing clubs.

2 A Growing Tide, Object, April 2008: 
http://www.object.org.uk/files/A%20Growing%20Tide%20Report%202008.pdf
3 Figure provided by the Lap Dancing Association 
4 http://www.culture.gov.uk/reference_library/foi_requests/5500.aspx

Page 70



 9

13. Therefore the Government announced on the 2 December 2008 that 
they would introduce legislation to reclassify lap dancing clubs and 
other similar venues as ‘sex establishments’ under the 1982 Act5.
These provisions were included in the Policing and Crime Bill, which 
was introduced in Parliament on 19th December 2008.

The Policing and Crime Bill and the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

14. Clause 26 of the Policing and Crime Bill introduces a new category of 
sex establishment under Schedule 3 to the 1982 Act called a ‘sex 
encounter venue’. This new category covers venues that provide 
‘relevant entertainment’. Relevant entertainment is defined as any live 
performance or display of nudity “which is of such a nature that, 
ignoring financial gain, it must be reasonably assumed to be provided 
solely or principally for the purpose of sexually stimulating any member 
of the audience (whether by verbal or other means)”. Such venues will 
require a sex establishment licence. However, there is an exemption 
for premises which provide such entertainment infrequently (see new 
paragraph 2A(3)(b) to be inserted into Schedule 3 to the 1982 Act) and, 
even if premises do qualify as a sex encounter venue, the local 
authority still has the discretion to waive the requirement for a licence.   

15. In summary Schedule 3 to the 1982 Act will, in particular: 

! allow local people to oppose an application for a sex establishment 
licence if they have legitimate concerns that a lap dancing club would 
be inappropriate given the character of an area because for example, if 
the area was primarily a residential area. 

! require licences to be renewed at least yearly, at which point local 
people will have the opportunity to raise objections with their local 
authority.

! allow a local authority to reject a licence application if they believe that 
to grant a licence for a lap dancing club would be inappropriate given 
the character of a particular area.

! allow a local authority to set a limit on the number of sex encounter 
venues that they think is appropriate for a particular area. 

! allow a local authority to impose a wider range of conditions on the 
licences of lap dancing clubs than they are currently able to under the 
2003 Act. 

5 Announcement made in Fair Rules for Strong Communities, December 2008: 
http://www.number10.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/fair-rules-for-strong-communities.pdf

Page 71



 10

Section Two – Proposals for Regulations 

16. To implement the measures introduced by Clause 26 of the Policing 
and Crime Bill there will need to be a transitional period to allow 
existing lap dancing clubs and other venues falling within the definition 
of a sex encounter venue time to comply with the new legislation. The 
transitional arrangements and the duration of the transitional period will 
be specified in secondary legislation made by the Secretary of State in 
England and Welsh Ministers in Wales. 

17. This section sets out the proposals for these transitional arrangements 
and forms the main part of this consultation. We would welcome 
comments on this section and in particular your comments on those 
areas where specific questions have been raised.

How will the 1982 Act apply to existing operators? 

18. Representations have been made to the Government by industry 
representatives to exclude existin

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING GAMBLING & LICENSING ACTS COMMITTEE 

DATE 20 NOVEMBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MERRETT (CHAIR), AYRE, 
FUNNELL, SUE GALLOWAY, HORTON, HYMAN, 
LOOKER, ORRELL, PIERCE, REID, TAYLOR, 
B WATSON AND WISEMAN (VICE-CHAIR) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS MOORE AND RUNCIMAN 

 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 
 

10. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 7 August 

2009 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
11. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there was no registered speakers for this meeting. 
 
 

12. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - TRIENNIAL REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF 
POLICY  
 
[See also under Part B Minutes] 
 
Members considered a report which advised them of the review of the 
Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy, of the consultation undertaken 
and the changes made as a result and revised guidance. Members were 
asked to recommend the revised policy to Council fro approval. 
 
Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) requires licensing 
authorities to keep their statements of Gambling Policy under review and to 
be reviewed before each successive period of three years. The current 
policy is due to expire on 31  January 2010. The template suggested by 
the Department of Culture Media and Sport has been used and comments 
made during the consultation, which ended on the 9 October 2009 have 
been incorporated.  
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

Ø Officers were requested to point out what is local policy as Members  
felt  it was difficult to distinguish what is narrative, prescriptive and 



what is local policy. Officers advised that the whole document will be 
council policy but that the majority of the document was not subject 
to local discretion. It was pointed out that page 22 paragraph 19.5 
and page 23 paragraph 21.2 outlined City of York Council’s 
Statement of Principles. 

Ø Members queried whether there is scope to require operators of 
Licensed Family Entertainment Centres to ensure staff are Criminal 
Records Bureau checked. Officers advised that no other authority 
have introduced this and City of York Council would be open to 
challenge if it was introduced. 

Ø Members expressed concern over the lack of power to attach 
conditions to Gaming Permits. Officers advised that the Code of 
Practice covers all expected controls such as location and operation 
of machines and the protection of children from harm. 

 
Members then made the following changes to the policy, detailed by 
reference to the page number of the policy: 
 
Page 8 – Decision Making – paragraph 9.3 – wording to be adjusted as it 
is unclear if Members can reject applications due to moral reasons. 
 
Page 20 – Reviews – paragraph 18.1 does not link with the wording inside 
the box and at the end of paragraph 18.2, the words ‘ and there has been 
no change in circumstances’ to be added to the end of the sentence. 
 
Officers advised they would correct any typing errors. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Members recommend the Statement of Gambling 

Policy for approval by Council, subject to the 
amendments outlined. 

 
REASON: To satisfy the requirements of Section 349 of the 

Gambling Act 2005. 
 
 

13. LICENSING ACT 2003 - PROBLEM PREMISES  
 
Members considered a report which advised them of recent advice from 
the Department of Culture Media and Sport (DCMS) in respect of the 
adoption of a ‘Yellow and Red’ card approach to Licensing reviews. 
 
Under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 (section 87 for clubs) where 
problems exist at a licensed premises a responsible authority or interested 
party may call for the licensing authority to hold a hearing and review the 
licence. The DCMS has suggested that in some areas of the country there 
was a reluctance among responsible authorities to review licences without 
any strong evidence. The DCMS has been encouraging, via regional 
seminars, that responsible authorities be more pro-active in seeking early 
reviews. They have suggested that licensing committees adopt a red 
card/yellow card approach where premises are found to be failing to 
promote one or more of the licensing objectives.   
 



A yellow card would involve the imposition of tough new conditions that are 
appropriate to the problems at a specific premises, along with a warning 
that if a further review is necessary and matters have not improved, then 
the licence would be revoked, which would be considered the red card. 
 
In answer to members questions, officers advised that the notices could be 
required to be displayed on the premises detailing the results of the review. 
They would be A4 sized and to be displayed in a prominent place to advise 
the public that action is being taken against irresponsible alcohol retailers. 
They advised that responsible authorities in York had indicated they would 
welcome the approach. 
 
RESOLVED: That the yellow card/red card approach when 

conducting reviews be adopted and where appropriate 
attach a condition requiring premises to display a 
notice on their premises detailing the outcome of the 
review. 

 
REASON: To assist with the effective implementation of the 

Licensing Act 2003 in the City. 
 
 

14. REGULATION OF LAP DANCING CLUBS  
 
Members considered a report which advised them on the introduction of 
the Policing and Crime Bill which is currently being scrutinised by 
Parliament. It introduces a new category of sex establishment called ‘sex 
encounter venue’ that will allow local authorities to regulate lap dancing 
clubs and similar venues. It also seeks members views on the transitional 
procedure and time scales on the proposals set out in the consultation 
document. 
 
Following an increase in the number of lap dancing clubs in recent years,  
The Department for Culture, Media and Sport wrote to Chief Executives of 
Local Authorities to clarify how they viewed the powers open to them under 
the Licensing Act 2003 and to seek whether the controls were sufficient in 
respect of such premises. The Government has now introduced legislation 
under Schedule 3 of the Local Government Act to reclassify such venues 
as ‘sex establishments’. These provisions were included in the ‘Policing 
and Crime Bill’ which was introduced in Parliament on 19th December 
2008. Clause 26 of this Bill introduces a new establishment under 
Schedule 3 to the 1982 Act called a ‘sex encounter venue’. Such venues 
will require a sex establishment licence, but there will be an exemption for 
venues which provide such entertainment infrequently.  
 
In summary, Schedule 3 to the 1982 Act will: 

Ø Allow local authorities to adopt the legislation. 
Ø Allow local people to oppose an application for a sex establishment 

licence if they have legitimate concerns that a lap dancing club 
would be inappropriate for the area. 

Ø Require licences to be renewed at least yearly at which point local 
people will have the opportunity to raise objections. 



Ø Allow a local authority to reject an application if a lap dancing club 
would be inappropriate given the character of a given area. 

Ø Allow a local authority to set a limit on the number of sex encounter 
venues that they think appropriate for a particular area. 

Ø Allow a local authority to impose a wider range of conditions on the 
licence of lap dancing clubs than they are currently able to under the  
2003 Act. 

 
Members queried whether there would be financial implications for such 
venues under the new legislation. Officers advised that there would be two 
fees for the Premises but no cost to the Council. Members also raised 
concerns regarding how it would be decided how many establishments 
could open in specific areas. Officers advise it is something that will need 
further consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members approve the officers response to the 

Home Office Consultation. 
 
REASON: To reflect the view of the City of York in respect to the 

consultation paper. 
 
 
 

PART B MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

15. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - TRIENNIAL REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF 
POLICY  
 
[See also under Part A Minutes] 
 
 
Members considered a report which advised them of the review of the 
Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy, of the consultation undertaken 
and the changes made as a result and revised guidance. Members were 
asked to recommend the revised policy to Council fro approval. 
 
Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) requires licensing 
authorities to keep their statements of Gambling Policy under review and to 
be reviewed before each successive period of three years. The current 
policy is due to expire on 31  January 2010. The template suggested by 
the Department of Culture Media and Sport has been used and comments 
made during the consultation, which ended on the 9 October 2009 have 
been incorporated.  
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

Ø Officers were requested to point out what is local policy as Members  
felt  it was difficult to distinguish what is narrative, prescriptive and 
what is local policy. Officers advised that the whole document will be 
council policy but that the majority of the document was not subject 
to local discretion. It was pointed out that page 22 paragraph 19.5 
and page 23 paragraph 21.2 outlined City of York Council’s 
Statement of Principles. 



Ø Members queried whether there is scope to require operators of 
Licensed Family Entertainment Centres to ensure staff are Criminal 
Records Bureau checked. Officers advised that no other authority 
have introduced this and City of York Council would be open to 
challenge if it was introduced. 

Ø Members expressed concern over the lack of power to attach 
conditions to Gaming Permits. Officers advised that the Code of 
Practice covers all expected controls such as location and operation 
of machines and the protection of children from harm. 

 
Members then made the following changes to the policy, detailed by 
reference to the page number of the policy: 
 
Page 8 – Decision Making – paragraph 9.3 – wording to be adjusted as it 
is unclear if Members can reject applications due to moral reasons. 
 
Page 20 – Reviews – paragraph 18.1 does not link with the wording inside 
the box and at the end of paragraph 18.2, the words ‘ and there has been 
no change in circumstances’ to be added to the end of the sentence. 
 
Officers advised they would correct any typing errors. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Members recommend the Statement of Gambling 

Policy for approval by Council, subject to the 
amendments outlined. 

 
REASON: To satisfy the requirements of Section 349 of the 

Gambling Act 2005. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Merrett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.40 pm]. 


